There is no existing market for the Notes and we make no assurance that an active trading market will
develop. If a market for the Notes develops, future trading prices would depend on many factors, including
prevailing interest rates, our operating results and the market for similar securities. We do not intend to apply
for listing or quotation of the Notes on any securities exchange, stock market or automated dealer quotation
system. As a result, it may be difficult for you to find a buyer for your Notes at the time you want to sell them,
and even if you find a buyer, you might not get the price you want.

S-4

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000108131623000005/bhe-20221231.htm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of June 30, 2023 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance of the Notes and the use of proceeds therefrom. The following data should be read in conjunction
with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the financial statements, including the related notes, which
are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

  Actual   As Adjusted
(Amounts in Millions)

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 300   $ —
Current portion of finance lease obligations   18   18
Long-term debt   2,896   3,396
Finance lease obligations   286   286

Total current and long-term debt and finance lease obligations   3,500   3,700
Total common equity   3,824   3,824

Total capitalization   $7,324   $7,524

S-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to receive net proceeds from the sale of the Notes of approximately $495,165,000 (excluding
accrued interest, if applicable), after the underwriting discount but before expenses. We intend to use
$300,000,000 of the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to pay off our term loan due January 14, 2024. We
intend to use a portion of the remainder of the net proceeds to repay short-term borrowings having an average
interest rate of 6.17% as of September 6, 2023 under our revolving credit facility that expires on June 30, 2026,
and the balance to fund capital expenditures and for general corporate purposes.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their respective affiliates will receive at least 5% of the net proceeds of
this offering in connection with the paying off of our term loan and the repayment of borrowings outstanding
under our revolving credit facility. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest).”

S-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the Notes is not complete and should be read together
with “Description of General and Refunding Mortgage Securities” in the accompanying prospectus. This